CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 3377

Heard in Montreal, Thursday, 16 October 2003
concer ni ng
CANADI AN PACI FI C RAI LWAY COVPANY
and

BROTHERHOOD COF MAI NTENANCE OF WAY EMPLOYEES
EX PARTE

Dl SPUTE
Di smssal of M. M Lebeau.

BROTHERHOOD S STATEMENT OF | SSUE

By way of form 104 dated July 22, 2002, the grievor was dism ssed
from Conmpany service for his alleged “conduct unbecomng an
enpl oyee as evidenced by your possession of illegal drugs and
al cohol on Conpany property, a violation of Rule 1.8 of the
Al goma Track Program Hotel and Canp Rules at Jackfish, Ontario,
May 16, 2002.” In response, a grievance was fil ed.

The Union contends that: (1.) The grievor is a long standing
enpl oyee with a stellar discipline record; (2.) The grievor
shoul d properly have been extended deferred discipline; (3.) The
discipline assessed was excessive and unwarranted in the
ci rcumst ances.

service forthwith, wthout |oss of seniority and wth
conpensation for all wages and benefits lost as a result of
matter.

The Union requests that: the grievor be reinstated into Conp
f
t

any
ul
hi s

The Conpany denies the Union’s contentions and declines the
Uni on’ s request.

FOR THE BROTHERHOOD:

(SGD.) J. J. KRUK

SYSTEM FEDERATI ON GENERAL CHAI RVAN

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

D. E GQuérin — Labour Relations Oficer, Calgary
E. J. Maclsaac — Manager, Labour Rel ations, Calgary
C. Goheen — Track Field Coordi nator

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

P. Davi dson — Counsel, OQtawa
J. J. Kruk— System Federation General Chairnman, CQtawa
D. W Brown — Sr. Counsel, OQtawa

M Cout ure— CGeneral Chairman, Eastern Region
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AVWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

This grievance, which concerns the discharge of Mchi ne Operator
M Lebeau for the possession of marijuana and al cohol on Conpany
boarding cars at Jackfish, Ontario, raises a relatively nove
issue concerning the admssibility of evidence. During the
presentation of its case the Conpany sought to introduce evidence
to the effect that the grievor, who was crimnally charged for
t he possession of marijuana, had avoi ded conviction by submtting
to alternative neasures under the provisions of section 717 of
the Crimnal Code of Canada. The Brotherhood objected to the
adm ssibility of that evidence, and the inplied adm ssion of
guilt which it raises.

The Conpany’s representative argued that the enployer felt it
i ncunbent upon it to bring forward evidence that the grievor had
voluntarily submtted to alternative neasures, in exchange for
t he dropping of the charges against him It felt conpelled to do
so as a neans of countering any suggestion which m ght be nade in
defence of the grievor by the Brotherhood that the crimnal
charges against him for the possession of marijuana had been
di sm ssed, which would technically be true. The Conpany further
notes that several prior reported arbitration awards have dealt
with the fact that the enpl oyee under consideration had been nade
the subject of an alternative nmeasure or diversion program under
section 717 of the Cimnal Code of Canada. In that regard
reference was made to Re Bay v. United Steelworkers of Anerica,
Local 1000 (Retail Wholesale Canada) [2000] O L.A A No. 256
(Barrett); Re Nova Scotia (Cvil Service Conm ssion) v. Nova
Scotia Governnent Enployees Union [2000] N S.L.A A No. 25
(Veniot); Re Caterair Chateau Canada Limted [1996] B.C.C. A A A
No. 150 (Gordon).

Counsel for the Brotherhood subnits that on the plain | anguage of
the Crimnal Code no evidence concerning any statenent accepting
responsibility by a person alleged to have conmitted an offence
is adm ssible in evidence where such an adm ssion was made for
the purposes of gaining access to the alternative nmeasures
provisions of the Code. In that regard counsel for the
Br ot herhood points to the |anguage of section 717 of the Code
whi ch reads, in part, as follows:

717. (1) Alternative neasures may be used to deal with a person
alleged to have conmtted an offence only if it is not
inconsistent with the protection of society and the follow ng
conditions are net:

(a) the measures are part of a program of alternative neasure
authorized by the Attorney Ceneral or the Attorney General’s
del egate or authorized by a person, or a person within a class of
persons, designated by the |ieutenant governor in council of a
provi nce;
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(b) the person who is considering whether to use the neasures is
satisfied that they would be appropriate, having regard to the
needs of the person alleged to have conmtted the offence and the
interest of society and of the victim

(c) the person, having been informed of the alternative
nmeasures, fully and freely consents to participate therein;

(d) the person has, before consenting to participate in the
alternative neasures, been advised of the right to be represented
by counsel;

(e) the person accepts responsibility for the act or omssion
that forns the basis of the offence that the person is alleged to
have conmitted;

(f) there is, in the opinion of the Attorney GCeneral or the
Attorney Ceneral’s agent, sufficient evidence to proceed with the
prosecution of the offence; and

(g) the prosecution of the offence is not in any way barred at
I aw.

(2) Alternative neasures shall not be used to deal wth a person
all eged to have commtted an offence if the person:

(a) denies participation or involvenent in the conm ssion of the
of fence; or

(b) expresses the wish to have any charge against the person
dealt with by the court.

(3) No adm ssi on, conf essi on or st at enent accepting
responsibility for a given act or omssion nade by a person
all eged to have commtted an offence as a condition of the person
being dealt wth by alternative mneasures is admssible in
evidence against that person in any civil or crimnal
pr oceedi ngs.

(enmphasi s added)

In the Arbitrator’s view the Brotherhood s objection nust
prevail. There can be little doubt that an arbitration proceedi ng
conducted under the Canada Labour Code is in the nature of a
civil proceeding as contenplated within the |anguage of section
717 (3) of the Crimnal Code of Canada. Bearing in mnd that
arbitration proceedings under the Code involve the exercise of
powers conmon to quasi-judicial tribunals, including the power to
conpel the attendance of w tnesses, the production of docunents
and the taking of evidence under oath, coupled with the fact that
the awards of boards of arbitration are enforceable through the
courts, there can be little doubt but that an arbitration under
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the Code nust qualify as a civil proceeding wthin the neaning of
section 717 of the Crimnal Code of Canada.

It seens evident to the Arbitrator that an essential reason for
the statutory inadmssibility of any such admssion is to
encourage the use of the alternative neasures or diversion
progranms contenplated by Parlianent within section 717 of the
Crimnal Code. Failing any such privilege or protection persons
who mght otherwise face liability in other civil or crimna
proceedi ngs m ght be obviously reluctant to take advantage of the
di version program oviously, therefore, it is incunbent upon
tribunals such as boards of arbitration to respect the underlying
purpose of the inadmissibility rule and the clear letter of that
rule as expressed in section 717(3) of the Crimnal Code of
Canada. Nor can rmuch be drawn from the arbitral awards cited by
t he Conpany, as they do not appear to have involved any objection
as to admssibility. For these reasons the Arbitrator nust
sustain the objection of the Brotherhood as to the adm ssibility
of any evidence concerning the grievor’s involvenent in an
alternative neasures or diversion program stemming from the
crimnal charge of possession of marijuana which was nade agai nst
him followwng the incident which is the subject of this
arbitration

The evidence before the Arbitrator confirnms that pursuant to an
anonynous tip the Ontario Provincial Police, assisted by a drug
sni ffing dog, searched Conpany boarding cars at Jackfish, Ontario
on May 16, 2002. That search reveal ed, anong other things, the
presence of sone 4.2 granms of marijuana conceal ed behind a coffee
machi ne adjacent to the grievor’s bed in his room on one of the
boarding cars. The police search also revealed two full bottles
of beer as well as four enpty beer bottles in the grievor’s
| ocker at the boarding car facility. Followng a disciplinary
investigation the Conpany notified M. Lebeau, by letter dated
July 22, 2002, that he was dismssed from Conpany service by
reason of his possession of illegal drugs and al cohol on Conpany
property, contrary to rule 1.8 of the Al goma Track Program Hot el
and Canp Rules. That rule, which is well dissemnated in the
wor kpl ace, reads as foll ows:

1.8 The use or possession of alcoholic beverages, nood altering
agents, any types of firearnms or any illegal weapon is strictly
prohi bited on Conpany property or notel roomns.

The grievor denies that the marijuana found behind the coffee
maker adjacent to his bed was his. On his behalf the
Br ot her hood’ s counsel suggests that the evidence in that regard
is entirely circunstantial, that the marijuana mght just as
easily have been conceal ed there by the grievor’s roommuate, or by
other persons residing in the boarding car who, it appears,
occasionally made use of the coffee naker.
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Wth respect to the alcohol found in the grievor’s |ocker,
plainly contrary to the Conpany rule, M. Lebeau offered the
explanation that he sinply put it in the |ocker because he was
concerned that the bottles mght explode if they were left in his
car, by reason of heat. He further related that he had travelled
to Terrace Bay, Ontario on the day before the search of the
boardi ng car and had consumed two of the six beers in the conpany
of a friend who had drank the other two beers. On his behalf it
is further stressed that there is no suggestion that he consuned
the alcohol while on duty or subject to duty, or that he was
i nt oxi cated during working hours.

The evidence further discloses, to the satisfaction of the
Arbitrator, that upon being advised that the grievor was charged
with the possession of marijuana, his supervisor, Track Prograns
Field Coordinator difford Goheen, offered himthe opportunity to
undergo a drug test. Wile a drug test would obviously not
provi de conclusive proof as to when or where M. Lebeau m ght
have consunmed marijuana, assumng a positive result, a negative
test result would plainly have been significant to the extent
that it would have supported his statenent, nade during the
di sciplinary investigation conducted by the Conpany, that he had
never possessed or consuned nmarijuana or any other prohibited
drug. However, M. Lebeau declined the invitation to undergo a
drug test.

Upon a review of the totality of the evidence the Arbitrator has
substantial difficulty wth the credibility of the grievor’s
expl anations. Firstly, concerning the beer bottles found in his
| ocker, it is difficult to understand on what basis he m ght be
concerned about the possible explosion of beer bottles stored in
his car. The evidence tendered by the Conpany, which is not
chal l enged, is that on May 16, the weather at Jackfish, Ontario
was far from warm Information downl oaded from an Environnent
Canada website, tendered in evidence by the Conpany, confirns
that on May 15 and 16, 2002 the tenperature high ranged between
5.4 and 6.7 degrees Celsius with occasional ice pellet showers
and periods of snow and drizzle. In these circunstances the
grievor’s explanation for the location of the beer found in his
| ocker is sinply not credible.

Nor is the fact that M. Lebeau declined to undergo a drug test,
a conclusion the Arbitrator draws based on the nore credible
evi dence of M. Goheen, a helpful element in respect of his case.
In a prior award this Ofice had occasion to consider the
significance of an enployee refusing to undergo a drug test in
circunstances where an enployer, in a safety sensitive industry,
m ght have reasonabl e and probabl e cause to request such a test.
In CROA 1703 (Re Canadian Pacific Ltd. and United Transportation
Union (1987) 31 L.AC (3d) 179 (MG Picher)) the follow ng
conment was made:
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In addition to attracting discipline, the refusal of an
enpl oyee to undergo a drug test in appropriate circunstances nmay
| eave that enployee vulnerable to adverse inferences respecting
his or her inpairnment or involvenment with drugs at the tinme of
the refusal. On the other hand, it is not within the legitimte
busi ness purposes of an enployer, including a railroad, to
encroach on the privacy and dignity of its enployees by
subj ecting them to random and specul ative drug testing. However,
where good and sufficient grounds for admnistering a drug test
do exist, the enployee who refuses to submt to such a test does
so at his or her own peril.

On the whole | am satisfied, on the balance of probabilities,
that the grievor was in possession of the marijuana found
adj acent to his bed during the police search of the boarding car
facility. Gven the transparency of M. Lebeau’s attenpt at
explaining the alcohol which was in his possession, and his
refusal to undergo a drug test notw thstanding his protestations
that he had never used marijuana, | find his denial to |ack
credibility. I find, on the balance of probabilities, that he did
possess the marijuana found in his bedroom

What, then, is the appropriate disciplinary result? In prior
awards this Ofice has recognized the seriousness of drug
possessi on and/ or consunption in the safety sensitive environs of
rail way operations. In CROA 2994, a grievance involving Canadi an
Pacific Railway and the Brotherhood of Mintenance of Wy
Enpl oyees, the dism ssal of an enpl oyee for snoking marijuana at
a boarding car facility was sustained, the arbitrator comenting
as foll ows:

.However there is no dispute that he was on Conpany property, in
boardlng car facilities plainly falling within the purview of
rule no. 1. The prohibition against the consunption of marijuana
on Conpany property, particularly in circunstances such as those
disclosed in the case at hand, in close proximty to a double
track main line, need scarcely be elaborated. Intoxication,
whet her by al cohol or narcotics, in such a location is plainly
i nconpatible with the nobst rudinentary notions of safety. The
rule in question is emnently reasonable and its violation mnust
be vi ewed as seri ous.

Wiile it is true that the grievor is an enployee of sone twenty
years’ service, the fact remmins that he knowingly violated a
cardinal Conpany rule prohibiting the possession of drugs or
al cohol in boarding car facilities, adjacent to a main track. The
seriousness of the actions of the grievor, coupled with his
failure to admt to any wongdoing, |leaves the Arbitrator little
alternative but to sustain the decision of the Conpany to
term nate his services.

For the foregoing reasons the grievance nust be di sm ssed.
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Cct ober 21, 2003 M CHEL G PI CHER
ARBI TRATOR



	AWARD OF THE ARBITRATOR

